
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BREANN HUDOCK, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LG ELECTRONICS U.S.A., INC., BEST BUY CO., INC.,
BEST BUY STORES, L.P., BESTBUY.COM, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota, 0:16-cv-1220-JRT-KMM
Chief Judge John R. Tunheim

**AMICUS BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., CONSUMER
TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF HOME APPLIANCE
MANUFACTURERS, AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, SE Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003

Kevin M. McGinty
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
*Counsel for Association of Home
Appliance Manufacturers*

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Charles A. Samuels
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania NW #900
Washington D.C. 20004
*Counsel for Association of Home Ap-
pliance Manufacturers*

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. The District Court Erred in Certifying a Class to Assert Claims on Be-
half of a Nationwide Class Under the Laws of Two States.....5

 A. The District Court Improperly Conducted Its Choice-of-Law
 Analysis on a Classwide Basis6

 B. The District Court’s Application of New Jersey and Minnesota
 Law to Out-of-State Transactions Violated the Commerce
 Clause—Or, at Least, Created Constitutional Doubt..... 10

 C. Certification of Nationwide Classes to Adjudicate Claims Aris-
 ing under State Law Harms Businesses, Consumers, and States..... 12

II. The District Court’s Predominance Analysis is Incorrect..... 16

 A. Class Certification Should Be Reversed Because Individual Is-
 sues Predominate Over Common Issues..... 16

 B. Class Certification Should Be Reversed Because Plaintiffs Have
 Not Put Forth an Adequate Damages Model.20

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	5, 20
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	14
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 658 (2019)	13
<i>Granite Re, Inc. v. National Credit Union Administration Board</i> , 956 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Grovett v. St. Jude Medical, Inc. (In re St. Jude Medical, Inc.)</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Hale v. Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 942 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	14
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	7, 8
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 848 N.W.2d 515 (Minn. 2014)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	9
---------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	16
